
 

Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

 

Monday, 27 July 2020 

2.00 pm 

STATUTORY MEMBERS 

Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Sam Rowlands (Leader of the 
Council) 
 
Iwan Davies (Chief Executive) 
 
Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Hugh Evans (Leader of the Council) 
 
Judith Greenhalgh (Chief Executive) 
 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Bethan Jones (Area Director) 
 
Gary Doherty (Chief Executive) 
 
Natural Resources Wales 
Siân Williams (Head of Local Delivery North) 
 
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Simon Smith (Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive) 

INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Wendy Jones (Chief Officer) 
 
Wales Community Rehabilitation Company 
Judith Magaw (Head of North Wales Local 
Delivery Unit) 
 
Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Helen Wilkinson (Chief Executive) 
 
Public Health Wales 
Teresa Owen (Executive Director of Public 
Health) 

North Wales Police 
Jason Devonport (Superintendent) 
 
National Probation Service 
Sam Owen - (Conwy Team Manager) 
 
Welsh Government Representative 
Sioned Rees (Head of Escalation and Special 
Measures Support) 
 
Office of the North Wales Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Stephen Hughes (Chief Executive) 
 

 

Hannah Edwards, PSB Development Officer 

Conwy County Borough Council, Bodlondeb, Conwy, LL32 8DU 

01492 574059 hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  

 

PLEASE NOTE: DUE TO THE CURRENT RESTRICTIONS ON TRAVEL AND 

THE REQUIREMENT FOR SOCIAL DISTANCING THIS MEETING WILL NOT BE 

HELD AT ITS USUAL LOCATION. THIS WILL BE A REMOTE MEETING BY 

VIDEO CONFERENCE AND NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 09 December 2019 (copy enclosed). 

3 PSB ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 To receive the PSB Annual Report 2018/19 (copy attached). 

The Chair will lead on this item. 

 

2.10 p.m – 2.25 p.m. 

4 WELL-BEING PRIORITIES & COVID-19  (Pages 31 - 102) 

 
To discuss the well- being priorities in light of the covid-19 pandemic, and whether changes 

are needed (copy attached).  

The Chair will lead on this item. 

 

2.25 p.m - 3.35 p.m. 



5  OFFERS OF SUPPORT  (Pages 103 - 108)  

Fran Lewis (CCBC) will lead the discussion on this item (Copy attached). 

 

a. Community Wealth Building, The Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES); 

b. PSB’s Civic Mission, Glyndwr University 

 

3.35 p.m. – 3.45 p.m. 

  

 

6 FORWARD WORK PLAN  (Pages 109 - 118) 

 The Chair will lead on this item (Copy attached). 

 

a. C&D PSB Action Tracker 

b.  Forward Work Plan - Blank 

 

3.35 p.m. – 3.45 p.m. 

 

FOR INFORMATION - ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED ELECTRONICALLY 

 

7 WAO REVIEW OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 119 - 160) 

 Copy attached for information. 

8 INTEGRATED CARE FUND - NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD  (Pages 161 - 178) 

 Copy attached for information. 

9 INTEGRATED CARE FUND REPORT  (Pages 179 - 236) 

 Copy attached for information. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in Coed 
Pella, Conwy Road, Colwyn Bay LL29 7AZ on Monday, 9 December 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Sian Williams – Natural Resources Wales (Chair) 

Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council 

Judith Greenhalgh – Denbighshire County Council (Vice Chair) 

David Powell – Natural Resources Wales 

Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill – Denbighshire County Council (substitute for Councillor 

Hugh Evans) 

Councillor Goronwy O. Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council (substitute for 

Councillor Sam Rowlands) 

Richard Firth – Public Health Wales 

Helen Wilkinson – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 

Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 

Gary Doherty – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Sioned Rees – Welsh Government 

Helen MacArthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Chief Inspector Owain Llelwellyn – North Wales Police 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Chief Constable Carl Foulkes – North Wales Police 

Emma Lea – Business Support Manager for Central (BCU) 

Fran Lewis – Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) 

Hannah Edwards – PSB Development Officer (CCBC) 

Iain Roberts - Head of Programmes, Improvement Cymru 

Nicola Kneale – Strategic Planning Team Manager (DCC) 

Rhys Horan – Strategic Lead, Welsh Government Energy Service 

Sharon Walker – Committee Administrator (DCC) 

Tesni Hadwin - Service Manager for Vulnerable People (Chair - Central Local 

Implementation Team) 

 

OBSERVER: 

Simon Cowan - Welsh Water 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Sam Rowlands – Conwy County Borough Council 
Jason Devonport – North Wales Police 
Teresa Owen – Public Health Wales 
Sam Owen – National Probation Service 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held on 23 
September 2019, were submitted for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services 
Board meeting held on 23 September, 2019, be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Page 8 – Review of PSB membership – it was confirmed that one Town and 
Community Councillor from Conwy and one Town and Community Councillor from 
Denbighshire be included within the PSB membership. 
 
It was confirmed that the Town and Community Council Forum in Conwy would be 
contacted to put a representative forward and for the Town and Community 
Councils in Denbighshire to be contacted to request a representative.  Once the two 
representatives were agreed, they were to be invited to attend the PSB meetings. 
 
It was confirmed that Community Housing Cymru be invited to put forward a 
housing representative to attend the PSB meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that  

i. Town and Community Councils be represented on the Board and that this be 
explored further before an invitation is issued.  

ii. Community Housing Cymru are approached for a nomination which would 
represent both Conwy and Denbighshire counties on the Board.   

 
4 UPDATE ON PSB PRIORITIES  

 
(a) Mental Well-being 

 
Richard Firth (Public Health Wales) provided an update on the mental well-
being priority. He confirmed work is beginning to progress on this priority, 
with meetings held with BCUHB and the Local Implementation Team (LIT) 
for Conwy and Denbighshire.   
 
Looking at rural focus together with the effect of Brexit.  Libraries work was 
ongoing which tied in with LIT (Local Implementation Team) and ICAN.  They 
were setting up mental health and suicide training and hoping to take that 
further.  A paper was to be produced and circulated to all PSB members. 
 
A report is currently being drafted, with data measurements available in 
approximately one week. This will provide an up to date position on the 
priority and contain options for taking strand of work forward.   
 
The Chair requested the paper be circulated to the Board in early January, in 
order for Members to consider. 
 

Page 6



It was agreed that a briefing note prior to the meeting be supplied within the 
agenda pack in future.  

 
(b) Community Empowerment 

 
Judith Greenhalgh, Chief Executive of Denbighshire County Council, 
informed the Board that cross partnership working was working well with 
opportunities for joint working being explored.  The sub-group will next meet 
in February 2020 to progress this work.  
 
In regards Dementia Aware Community Led programme, it was noted that a 
lot of community led work had taken place.  In January 2020 planning for the 
Dementia Friendly week which will be in May 2020 will commence.  It was 
suggested that the PSB take a collaborative approach to support activities 
during Dementia Week. 
 
HW informed members that DVSC had been a successful recipient of the 
Foundational Economy Challenge Fund to support the reopening of Ruthin 
Market Hall with Denbighshire County Council.  The Market Hall will be run 
as a Social Enterprise to support inclusive economic growth in the area. A 
meeting was due to take place in Ruthin and papers to be shared from the 
Welsh Government.   
 
Work on homelessness had not been provided due to capacity issues.   It 
was confirmed that before an update could be provided, issues needed to be 
prioritised and further work carried out.  The National Lottery provided priority 
funding for homelessness schemes. 

 
(c) Environment Resilience 

 
Fran Lewis, Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) 
provided an update on the community Green Pledges and Environmental 
Policy Statements (previously circulated). 
 
Following approval of the Community Pledges in July 2019 by the Board, 
work has progressed with Conwy County Borough Council’s marketing team 
to support the engagement of the scheme.  A meeting has been arranged 
with the Communications Officers from PSB partner organisations to share 
and seek views on this work and discuss how partners can help promote and 
encourage participation of the scheme. 
 
The Community Pledges will be formally launched in the New Year.  In the 
interim officers are using partners own engagement activity as a soft launch 
for the scheme to inform groups how they can get involvement. 
 
The Environmental Position Statement had been revised to focus on 2 
commitment areas, Carbon and Energy and Climate Change Adaptation. 

 
FL informed members that draft measures have been identified, however 
there are some actions where measures had not been identified as further 

Page 7



work was required to establish direction.  The environment sub-group will be 
recon
[...]
growth economy by 2035 and becoming 
a net exporter of low carbon electricity through cross-border and regional co-
operation. 
 
The Board thanked Rhys for his presentation and confirmed there was scope to 
work together in future on the environment priority, especially around the 
environment position statement.  
 
Resolved that the environmental priority leads explore with the WG energy Service 
on how we can work together going forward. 
 

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 
The Public Services Board (PSB) Forward Work Programme (FWP) (previously 
circulated) was presented for consideration.   
 
The next meeting was to take place on 27 January 2020 which would be an 
informal workshop.  Currently there is no theme for the informal workshop. The 
Chair and Vice Chair sought suggestions from member and will consider whether 
this workshop will take place. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work programme be approved. 
 

11 AOB  
 
The Chief Executive, DVSC, Helen Wilkinson gave an update of the Welsh 
Government launch of the Foundational Economy event.   
 
She stressed the need to ensure, as a PSB, this was being linked into collaborative 
working and procurement.   
 
The Welsh Government approach would be to support PSBs to use and strengthen 
local supply chains.  The Well-being of Future Generations Act methods would 
assist to make quick progress. 
 
There was an opportunity for PSB given that the Board comprised of third sector 
members and DCC already had 2 projects.   
 
Sioned Rees confirmed discussions had taken place in WG where data for North 
Wales had been requested.  

Page 13



 
It was confirmed the information could be made available for the March 2020 
meeting, for a discussion on potential opportunities. 
 
Resolved that the foundational economy is tabled for the March 2020 meeting. 
 

12 WAO REVIEW OF PSBS  
 
For information only. 
 

13 FOUNDATIONAL ECONOMY REPORT  
 
For information only. 
 

14 WLGA AND WG REVIEW OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS  

[...]
.org.uk/annual-report/


3 
 

 

 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required every county to set up a Public Services Board (PSB) so that all public bodies 

in the area could work together to improve well-being.  Conwy and Denbighshire services already work together to support people across our 

region.  So we took this opportunity to establish one single PSB for the region in April 2016.   

This means both local councils, Police, Fire Service, NHS, Natural Resource Wales, voluntary sector, Welsh Government and probation services 

all come together to discuss ways to improve well-being in the area and how we can use our resources better to meet needs now and in the 

future.  

Well-being is about being healthy and happy in all areas of your life.  Not just good physical and mental well-being but also having positive 

relationships, strong communities and a healthy environment.  We help services work together to improve: 

 cultural well-being 

 economic well-being 

 environmental well-being 

 social well-being 

 

In 2018 we published our well-being plan for the region.  It focuses on the challenges communities’ face which we feel we can 

really improve by working together.  It focuses on 3 priority areas: 

1. People – Supporting Good Mental Well-being for all ages 

2. Community – Supporting Community Empowerment 

3. Place – Supporting Environmental Resilience  

 

We also committed to 4 additional principles which support the priorities: 

a. To tackle inequalities and treat everyone equally 

b. To support and promote the Welsh Language 

c. To support people so they can access healthy, safe appropriate accommodation 

d. To avoid duplicating work   

 

2. What’s a PSB?  

P
age 17

http://futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
http://www.conwyanddenbighshirepsb.org.uk/


4 
 

 
 
 

a. People – Supporting Good Mental Well-being 

What we wanted to achieve in our second year  

 Common understanding of the 
[...]
tions – visit www.conwy.gov.uk/Contact-Us/sign   
 

 

We’re happy to provide this document in large print, audio and braille.   

This document is also available in Welsh.  

P
age 30

mailto:countyconversation@conwy.gov.uk
http://www.conwy.gov.uk/en/Council/Contact-Us/sign.aspx


 

Report to Public Services Board 

Date of meeting Monday 27 July 2020 

Lead Member / Officer Sian Williams, Natural Resources Wales (PSB Chair)  

Report author Nicola Kneale, Denbighshire County Council 

Title PSB’s Well-being Priorities & Covid-19 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. The PSB’s Well-being Plan in light of covid-19. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1. To facilitate a discussion that will enable PSB to reach consensus on whether it 

remains committed to its priorities in light of the covid-19 pandemic, and 

whether changes are needed and – if so – the process and timeline for making 

any changes. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. That the PSB  considers whether there are any collective recovery/renewal 

challenges in Appendix 1 that could be addressed collaboratively (please see 

paragraph 4.4). 

3.2. That PSB considers whether it wishes to review its well-being objectives at 

present, giving consideration to the steps it will have to follow if it wishes to 

review them, and the process and timeline that it will have to follow to review its 

Well-being plan for 2023 (please see paragraphs 4.5-4.7). 

4. Report details 

4.1. The impact of covid-19 on the world and the business of the public sector is 

unprecedented in terms of the urgent, vast changes that have been required in 

the short-term. No one is unaffected, and everyone’s well-being will be affected 

in the long-term to a greater or lesser extent. With such a massive change 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 
 

having taken place in our external environment, it’s appropriate for us to review 

our priorities to check they remain relevant and focussed on our critical goals. 

4.2. To do this we’ll remind ourselves of our current priorities, namely:  

a. People – Supporting good mental well-being for all ages; 

b. Community – Supporting community empowerment; 

c. Place – Supporting environmental resilience. 

4.3. We’ve asked PSB member organisations to share with us details of: 

- New priorities going forward; 

- Expected priorities in the recovery period; 

- Anticipated strains; 

- Anticipated opportunities.  

Their responses can be seen in Appendix 1.  

4.4. These responses have been analysed, and the following commonalities were 

established:  

a. Most organisations have not set new general, strategic priorities, though the 

focus of some may be adjusted; 

b. Recovery priorities include tourism (economy) and bringing business back 

online under social distancing restrictions; 

c. Pressures for most exist in terms of maintaining the well-being of staff and 

managing budget strains;  

d. ‘Silver linings’ that present opportunity for positive future change include 

greater collaboration; increased agile working and its contribution to reduce 

travel time, costs, and associated carbon emissions. 

4.5. Appendix 2 is statutory guidance that was published for PSBs alongside the 

Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015. Paragraph 89 states that a PSB 

must ‘publish a local well-being plan no later than 12 months after each 

subsequent ordinary [local government] election.’ With local government 

elections taking place in 2022, this means the PSB must publish a new plan in 

2023.  

 

4.6. Prior to this the PSB must publish a local assessment of well-being no later than 

12 months before local government elections (i.e. between May 2021 and May 

Page 32



 
 

2022, though ideally this would be complete by December 2021 to enable newly 

elected local Councils to agree their local well-being plans). 

4.7. Paragraph 127 of Appendix 3 states that a PSB can review its objectives at any 

point it wishes in the me
[...]
anuary 2020 to discuss.  
Update will be provided to the Board at the March 
2020 meeting. 

March 
2020 

Open 

9. 
Confirm with Chair & Vice Chair whether they want 
to go ahead with January 2020 meeting. 

Hannah 
Edwards 

Meeting cancelled.   
December 

2020 
Closed 

March 
2020 

1.      

May 
2020 

      

July 
2020 

      

Sept 
2020 

      

Nov  
2020 

      

March 
2021 

      

 
 

P
age 111



Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 
Action Tracker 

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  

Future meetings  
 

 16th March 2020 – 2 to 5pm (Coed Pella, Colwyn Bay) 

 4th May 2020 –  (Russell House, Rhyl) 

 27th July 2020 - (Coed Pella, Colwyn Bay) 

 21st September 2020 – (Russell House, Rhyl) 

 16th November 2020 – (Coed Pella, Colwyn Bay) 

 27th January 2021 - (Russell House, Rhyl) 

 22nd March 2021 - (Coed Pella, Colwyn Bay) 
 

P
age 112



 
 

 

 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

2020 / 2021 
 

 
Chair: 

Sian Williams, Natural Resources Wales 
 

Vice Chair: 
Judith Greenhalgh, Denbighshire County Council 

 
Co-ordinators: 

Clare Hughes & Emma Lea (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board) 
Fran Lewis (Conwy County Borough Council) 

Nicola Kneale & Shannon Richardson (Denbighshire County Council) 
Justin Hanson & Helen Millband (Natural Resources Wales) 

Pippa Hardwick (North Wales Fire & Rescue Service) 
 

Committee Responsible: 
Denbighshire County Council  

 
For Queries: 

01824 706516 / shannon.richardson@denbighshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 113

mailto:shannon.richardson@denbighshire.gov.uk


 

Meeting Date Topic  Purpose Responsible Officer 

27th July 2020 
 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

   

   

   

   

   

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

   

   

   

For Information Date circulated 

  

Key Communication Messages 

 

Headline Community Feedback 

 

21st September 2020 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

   

   

   

   

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

   

   

   


[...]
croesawu galwadau  
ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru
Page 236


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	3 PSB ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	4 WELL-BEING PRIORITIES & COVID-19
	Item 3 Appendix 1 PSB Covid-19 Priorities Reponses
	Item 3 Appendix 2 - spsf-3-collective-role-public-services-boards

	5 OFFERS OF SUPPORT
	Item 5b English Invite to discuss civic mission framework.cleaned
	Item 5b English WGU Civic mission framework May 2020

	6 FORWARD WORK PLAN
	Item 6b Blank CD PSB FWP 2020-21

	7 WAO REVIEW OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP
	Contents
	Summary report
	Appendix 1 - study methodology

	8 INTEGRATED CARE FUND - NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD
	Integrated Care Fund – North Wales Regional Partnership Board
	Introduction
	Partnership working
	Use of the fund
	Governance arrangements
	Outcomes for service users
	Key findings from our surveys of RPB members and project leads
	Examples of notable practice
	Key questions for Board and scrutiny members
	Partnership working
	Use of the fund
	Governance arrangements
	Outcomes for service users



	9 INTEGRATED CARE FUND REPORT
	Contents
	Summary report
	Appendix 2 - Waste Infrastructure Procurement Programme projects
	Appendix 1 - Audit methods
	There is little evidence that successful projects have yet been mainstreamed and funded as part of public bodies’ core service delivery, although the Welsh Government has re-emphasised its expectations
	Appendices

	Regional Partnership Boards identify a range of positive case studies, but the Welsh Government’s central monitoring arrangements do not yet provide a basis on which to assess the fund’s overall impact
	The rigour of project management varies between regions and organisations, and few projects involve service users at the outset
	Part 4
	Despite positive examples, the overall impact of the fund in improving outcomes for service-users remains unclear, with little evidence of successful projects yet being mainstreamed

	Reg

Minutes of the meeting

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held
remotely on Monday, 27 July 2020 at 2.00 pm.
PRESENT
Sian Williams – Natural Resources Wales (Chair)
Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council
Judith Greenhalgh – Denbighshire County Council (Vice Chair)
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Goronwy O. Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council (substitute for
Councillor Sam Rowlands)
Richard Firth – Public Health Wales
Helen Wilkinson – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council
Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Sioned Rees – Welsh Government
Helen MacArthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Services
Jason Devonport – North Wales Police
ALSO PRESENT
Fran Lewis – Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager Conwy County Borough
Council
Helen Miliband - Natural Resources Wales
Iolo McGregor – Denbighshire County Council
Shannon Richardson – Denbighshire County Council
Steve Price – Democratic Service Manager Denbighshire County Council
Stephanie Jones – Committee Administrator Denbighshire County Council
Barry Eaton – Denbighshire County Council
Michael Jones – Denbighshire County Council
OBSERVER
Gwilym Bury – Wales Audit Office

Members were informed that due to technical issues the Vice Chair Judith Greenhalgh
(DCC) would Chair the meeting. The Chair Sian Williams was in attendance on the phone
(NRW).
1

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from:
Teresa Owen – Public Health Wales
Councillor Sam Rowlands – Conwy County Borough Council

Nicola Kneale – Denbighshire County Council
Steve Price (DCC) confirmed that an update to PSB membership had commenced.
2

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held on 09
December 2019, were submitted for approval.
Matters Arising –
Page 6 – Matters Arising – it was confirmed that the representative from Town and
Community Councils was to be an elected member. It was heard One Voice Wales
would lead work on this. It was agreed that the elected members would be invited to
PSB once decided.
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire
Public Services Board meeting held on 09 December, 2019, be approved as a
correct record.

3

PSB ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
Judith Greenhalgh (DCC) introduced the Annual PSB Report for 2018/19.
Fran Lewis (CCBC) provided a brief overview of the report, it was requested
members commented on the report and approved its contents.
It was explained that this was the second annual report produced by the PSB
committee. The contents within the report for 2018/19 provided members with more
succinct information that aligned work against the PSB priorities. Members were
guided through the report and the actions that are ongoing.
Members highlighted the number of amber actions in the report. Due to the current
circumstances surrounding the Covid -19 Pandemic, members understood further
work in these areas would have been completed. It was heard that members felt the
work completed had been in line with the current PSB priorities with a lot of work
and progress made in these areas.
RESOLVED that, the PSB Annual Report 2018/19 be approved.

4

WELL-BEING PRIORITIES & COVID-19
Iolo McGregor (DCC) introduced the report (previously circulated) to enable PSB
members to reach consensus on the commitment to its current priorities in light of
the covid-19 pandemic, and whether changes are needed. Members were guided
through the report and the two appendices including the process if changes are
agreed.
Sian Williams (NRW) highlighted the LRS priorities and Recovery from Covid- 19,
with a request for PSB to look at the community resilience and support for local
communities. The Chair gave members a brief background on the Regional
Recovery Board (RRB). It was stated the board looked at a dramatic approach to
issues and situations following the Covid-19 pandemic including looking at recovery

and potential planning for a second spike of cases. The RRB had 4 main areas of
focus these being:
1 - Track, Trace and Protect work;
2 – Health and Social Care recovery;
3 – Economy and Tourism;
4 – Community resilience.
The RRB would be asking PSB to consider community resilience alongside its
priorities to add value to community recovery.
Member thanked officers for the detailed report and appendices. It was
acknowledged the difficulty to change priorities. Members were in agreement that
the current PSB priorities hold true and are still relevant to the local community. It
was felt that elements of the current priorities are even more important and relevant
in the current climate. Emphasis on mental health within the community was
strongly made.
Bethan Jones (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - Area Director), made a
suggestion that a different emphasis within the priorities was required, making
particular reference to digital exclusion, mental health and inward migration.
Members discussed these suggestions in more detail. It was noted the importance
of technology and to be digitally engaged had been observed during recent months.
Members raised concerns that not all members of the public had access to
technology or have the ability to connect to technology. Reference to issues
around rural community’s not having access I.T and technology was made.
An emphasis on the long term effects on mental health of all ages within the
community was made. The impact around the long term educational effect on
young children and the developmental needs that may arise from the pandemic was
discussed.
Members discussed the increase in people moving to North Wales, could increase
issues such as homelessness, employment and impact on local residents.
It was felt these could all fit into the current priorities that the PSB hold.
The Chair reminded members of the three current priorities that the PSB hold these
being:
a. People – Supporting good mental well-being for all ages
b. Community – Supporting community empowerment
c. Place – Supporting environmental resilience.
It was highlighted that Welsh Government had sent a letter to all PSB, to request
involvement in the discussions regarding regional planning for recovery in response
to Covid.
Members agreed that the three high level areas of the current priorities were still
appropriate and relevant. The committee looked at each of the three priorities
individually and discussed any amendments.
People – Members were in agreement to include mental well-being of individuals in
particular looking at the mental well-being of young people, it was felt PSB had a
role to monitor and research the impact of Covid. Equally it as felt the right balance
of research into the impact on mental well-being of all ages within the community

was required. It was felt looking at this at a local level and regional level would be
important.
It was agreed my members to request further research into the four principle areas
for the delivery of the Mental Well-being priority as detailed in the annual report.
The Chair confirmed work had been commissioned by the Health and Social Care
Recovery group around the well-being of young children, it was suggested to
request an update and report back to PSB at a later date.
Community – Helen Wilkinson (Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council) gave a
brief summary of the work to date. This included an update of the Dementia
awareness programme currently being remotely delivered. Confirmation of
continued work around homelessness was provided. Work around community
priority work going forward would have to look at community empowerment and
engagement especially with the recovery of the local economy.
Members discussed if need to have strand for homelessness under this priority was
still required. A huge push had been observed to aid individuals in to
accommodation with a positive outcome observed. With the aid of funding further
support and work to support individuals was expected. Members supported the
suggestion to amend the homelessness strand within the community priority. It was
discussed to include digital exclusion for community empowerment within the
priority. The Dementia Aware Programme and Social prescribing strands of the
priority had progressed well and work was on going, it was agreed to continue
these two strands in the priority. It was agreed to change the strand of work around
homelessness to a strand around digital exclusion and the move to the digital
working platform.
Place – Members heard a lot of work had been made in this area of the priorities
working well to the community pledges. The launch of the pledges had been
delayed due to the pandemic. It was expressed that the current situation provides
an opportunity in the recovery of the local economy. The impact on the
environment from individuals working from home has provided a positive low
carbon emissions. It was observed the local lockdown enabled people to stay local
and explore the local area. Members were in agreement for this priority of the PSB
to continue work and update members as needed.
RESOLVED that,
I.
The three high strands of the PSB priorities remain;
II. A request be made to the Health and Social Care group, regarding the
impact on the well-being of young people post Covid;
III. To amend stand of community priority to replace homelessness with digital
exclusion;
IV. To continue the strands as they are within the place priority, and
V. To receive a revised version of the PSB priorities at the next PSB meeting.
5

OFFERS OF SUPPORT
Fran Lewis (CCBC) guided members through the documents (previously
circulated).

a. Community Wealth Building, The Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES) It was explained the first correspondence had been due to presented to members in
March. Further correspondence had since been received to ask if PSB members
and officers felt it was required. The letter had invited PSB members to attend a
workshop, designed to look at community wealth building in Conwy and
Denbighshire. A formal response from members had been requested.
During discussion members highlighted work had begun to address local economic
recovery in Conwy and Denbighshire. Progression had been made from other
services in both authorities, with emphasis on the importance of procurement being
highlighted. Work regionally in this area would be valuable. It was noted that a
procurement representative from all authorities attends a North Wales Social Value
forum that included work done regionally and locally in this area. Members felt the
best forum to address this work would be the Economic development aspect of the
recovery programme of work.
b. PSB’s Civic Mission, Glyndwr University – An invitation (copy attached) to invite
PSB members to a Workshop facilitated by Glyndwr University to discuss social
inequality. It was highlighted positive feedback from Flintshire and Wrexham
following a similar workshop had included work at reviewing and addressing their
PSB priorities.
The Chair suggested that more information and further detail on the information
within the workshop was needed. Members agreed for the Chair Sian Williams
(NRW) to contact Glyndwr University and Ken Perry the presenter for further
information.
RESOLVED that;
I. Members agreed to refer this work to the NWEAB;
II. Sian Williams to contact Ken Perry to request further information and provide
members feedback.
6

FORWARD WORK PLAN
The Public Services Board (PSB) Action tracker and Forward Work Programme
(FWP) (previously circulated) was presented for consideration.
Members commented on the one red action from the PSB Action Tracker. It was
noted the action was dated December 2018. Following discussed members
concluded that the action had superseded and could be marked as complete.
The next scheduled meeting of the PSB was confirmed to be 21st September 2020.
It was agreed that the meeting would be held remotely. Members concluded the
following items were to be included on the FWP for the next meeting:
 Revised PSB Priorities;
 Update on PSB themes;
 Feedback report from recovering stands and committees.
 TTP performance (for information)
Councillor Hugh Evans raised concerns of the regional Track, Trace and Protect
(TTP) arrangements in relation to a second wave. To enable members to have

more of a local understanding about work completed locally to reduce the risk in
Conwy and Denbighshire. Members agreed to request a report on the performance
of the TTP in Conwy and Denbighshire at the next meeting.
RESOLVED that the Forward Work programme be approved with the updates as
above.
7

WAO REVIEW OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP
For information only.

8

INTEGRATED CARE FUND - NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP
BOARD
For information only.

9

INTEGRATED CARE FUND REPORT
For information only.

At the junction the Chair Sian Williams thanked Judith Greenhalgh Vice-Chair for Chairing
the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 p.m.

